

NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 20-1441 and
consolidated cases

RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION

Dated: April 23, 2021

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW D. KNUDSEN
Environmental Defense Section
J. BRETT GROSKO
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources
Division
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 353-7466
Andrew.Knudsen@usdoj.gov
Brett.Grosko@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| GLOSSARY | iv |
| BACKGROUND | 1 |
| I. Pesticide Registration and Judicial Review under FIFRA..... | 1 |
| II. The Challenged Registrations | 3 |
| III. Petitioners’ Challenges to the Registrations..... | 7 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. A “Public Hearing” for Purposes of FIFRA Section 16(b) Requires Some Public Notice of EPA’s Pending Action..... | 11 |
| A. Case Law | 12 |
| B. Statutory Context..... | 15 |
| II. Subject Matter Jurisdiction is Lacking Because EPA Did Not Issue the Registrations Following a Public Hearing..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 11, 13, 18 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> 316 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... | 14, 19 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 631 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Humane Society of the United States v. EPA</i> , 790 F.2d 106 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Company</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>National Family Farm Coalition v. EPA</i> , 960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020) | 5, 9, 13, 18 |
| <i>National Grain Sorghum Producers Association v. EPA</i> , 1996 WL 250327 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 22, 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Northwest Food Processors Association v. EPA</i> 886 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1989) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 10 |

United Farm Workers of America, AFL-CIO v. Administrator, EPA,
 592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010) 11, 12, 13, 17, 19

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a)..... 1
 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(4)..... 2, 5
 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)..... 2
 7 U.S.C. § 136n(a) 3, 8
 7 U.S.C. § 136n(b) 1, 3, 10, 12, 16, 17

Regulations

40 C.F.R. pt. 152 2
